| 3/28/08   |                           |  |  |  |   |
|---|---------------------------|--|--|--|---|
| FORM <b>PTO-1595</b><br>(Rev. 6-93)   | REC                       | 03-31  | -2008  | EET u.s  | 5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)<br>Tab Settings ♀ ♀ ▼                                 | ▼                         |  |  | ▼  | ▼ ▼   |
| To the Honora   | ble Commissioner          | 10349  | 93106  | original documents or c  | copy thereof.   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  |                           |  | 2. Name and address of   | freceiving party(ies)  |   |
| Peter L. SAMARAS, 3<br>Glenn E. IHRIG, Jr.  | Joel A. RICHARI           | OSON and   | Name: Illino Internal Address:   | ois Tool Works Inc   | ).  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying pa  | arty(ies) attached? □Yes  | No   |  |  |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |                           |  | Street Address: 3  | 600 West Lake Av   | enue  |
| ■ Assignment  | □ Merger                  |  |  |  |   |
| ☐ Security Agreement  | □ Change of l             | Name   |  |  |   |
| □ Other   |                           |  | City: Glenview   | State: Illino  | is Zip: 60026-1215                                    |
| Execution Date: 17 Marc   | h 2008                    |  | Additional name(s) &   | address(es) attached?  | ∃ Yes ■ No  |
| Application number(s) or pater If this document is being filed                      |                           | lication, the execution  | date of the application is:  |  | 0   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  |                           |  | B. Patent No.(s)   |  | R/A   |
| 12/053,363  |                           |  |  |  |   |
| ,   |                           | Additional numbers a   | ttached? □ Yes ■ No  |  |   |
| Name and address of party to v<br>concerning document should be m                   |                           |  | T  | plications and patents inv   | 7.2   |
| Name: Kevin D. Erickso  |                           |  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR :   | 3.41)\$ 40.00  |   |
| Internal Address: Pauley Petersen & Erickson  |                           |  | ■ Enclosed   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |   |
|   |                           |  |  |  |   |
|   |                           |  |  | charged to deposit accoun  | nt  |
| Street Address: 2800 West   | Higgins Road              |  | 8. Deposit Account :   |  |   |
| Suite 36  | 55                        |  | (Attach duplicate c  | opy of this page if paying by  | deposit account)                                      |
| City: Hoffman Estates   | State: IL Zip: 6016       | 9  | <u> </u>   |  |   |
|   |                           | DO NOT USI   | E THIS SPACE   |  |   |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge an of the original document | nd belief, the foregoing  | information is true and  | d correct and any attache  |  | 2.7   |
| Kevin D. Erickson  Name of Person Signing   | <del></del>               | <u>uns</u>   | ALC.   |  | 24 MARCH 2008   |
| Reg. No. 38,736   | Total number of pa        | sigi<br>iges including cover   | sheet, attachments, and  | d document: 2  | Date  |
| Attorney  | Mail o                    |  | with required cover sheet info   |  | <u> </u>  |
| Docket No.:<br>ITW-20430-2  |                           | Director of the US Pa  | ent Recordation Service<br>atent and Trademark Of<br>xandria, VA 22313-145 | ffice  | ୫୫.୫୯ <i>ର</i> ମ                                      |
|   | deposited with the United | rrespondence (along with<br>States Postal Service as<br>Services, Director of the US | any paper referred to as being<br>First Class Mail in an enve              | g attached or enclosed) is bein<br>lope addressed to: Mail Sto<br>e,P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V | op .  |
|   | • '                       | _  | ~ N (-1/   |  |   |

Customer No.: 45482

P1009/mem

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

1) Peter L. SAMARAS 2015 Mallard Lane Woodstock, Illinois 60098

Joel A. RICHARDSON
 1912 Turtle Cove Court
 Naperville, Illinois 60565

Glenn E. IHRIG, Jr.
 15085 Old Rockland Road
 Libertyville, Illinois 60048

4)

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest: (1) in and to an invention entitled "SINGLE COLOR BAR CODE PRINTING ON A MULTI-PACKAGE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which is a Continuation-In-Part of U.S. Patent Application No(s) 11/799,041 filed on 30 April 2007, which in turn claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s) 60/796,721 filed on 02 May 2006,

| (2) in and to an invention entitled "       |          | _" for wh | ich I/we previously filed |
|---|----------|-----------|---------------------------|
| United States Provisional Application No(s) | filed on | _; and    |                           |

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

| Name: Peter L. SAMARAS       | Mars 1), 2008<br>Date | 2) Name: Joel A. RICHARDSON | Date |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|------|
| 3) Name: Glenn E. IHRIG, Jr. | Date                  | 4)                          | Date |

PATENT REEL: 020746 FRAME: 0661

## ASSIGNMENT

| For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), |
|--|
| a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois       |
| 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,                                       |

1) Peter L. SAMARAS 2015 Mallard Lane Woodstock, Illinois 60098 Joel A. RICHARDSON
 1912 Turtle Cove Court
 Naperville, Illinois 60565

Glenn E. IHRIG, Jr.
 15085 Old Rockland Road
 Libertyville, Illinois 60048

4)

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest: (1) in and to an invention entitled "SINGLE COLOR BAR CODE PRINTING ON A MULTI-PACKAGE" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which is a Continuation-In-Part of U.S. Patent Application No(s) 11/799,041 filed on 30 April 2007, which in turn claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s) 60/796,721 filed on 02 May 2006,

| (2) in and to an invention entitled "       |          | " for which I/we pr | eviously filed |
|---|----------|---------------------|----------------|
| United States Provisional Application No(s) | filed on | ; and               |                |
|   |          |                     |                |

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

| 1) Name: Peter L. SAMARAS   | Date               | 2) Schard<br>Name: Joel A. RICHARDSON | 3 /7-08<br>Date |
|-----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 3) Name: Glenn E. IHRIO, 3r | 03/17/2008<br>Date | 4) Name:                              | Date            |

PATENT REEL: 020746 FRAME: 0662

**RECORDED: 03/28/2008**